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DISCLAIMER: In accordance with the Community Safety and Policing Act and the Freedom of Information
and Protection of Privacy Act, the summary below has been de-identified to remove the personal information
of individuals, including public complainants and persons who were the subject of the investigation.

DE-IDENTIFIED SUMMARY UNDER SECTION 167(2) OF THE CSPA
Original Police Service: Date of Complaint: 09/09/2024
Type of Investigation:

Referred to Same Service:(®)  Referred to Other Service: ) Retained by LECA:O

Service Investigations Referred to:

De-identified Summary of Complaint ||

On September 5, 2023, Respondent officer (RO) and a nurse from the COAST Team conducted a
wellness check of the complainant’s son as he was the target of bullying at college and sent a
threatening email to college staff.

At the time of the call, the complainant's son would only engage with the RO and COAST through
the door, at which time, contact information was left for future support. Another meeting was
planned for September 9, 2024.

On September 9, 2024, 15 minutes prior to the meeting, the RO contacted the complainant(CO) to
cancel the meeting.

The Complainant raises the following allegations against the RO:
Instead of attending a scheduled in person meeting, RO called the complainant where she said
that there is no law against bullying. The Complainant alleges a breach of privacy as the RO did not

disclose that there were other people on the call.

The Complainant alleges that despite his son’s willingness to speak with police about the bullying
incidents, RO did not attend the follow up meeting.
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|| Unsubstantiated Code of Conduct Allegations ||

Count 1 — Interactions with the Public - CSPA Ontario Regulation 407/23 section 10

Count 2 — Performance of Duties - CSPA Ontario Regulation 407/23 section 19

Decision and Reasons

Count 1 - Did the Conduct Undermine Public Trust. On September 9, 2024, The RO canceled a scheduled appointment
with the CO, his spouse and son while on speaker phone.

In completing my review of the evidence, | found that The RO did cancel an appointment and discuss the matter while
using the speaker phone with other COAST members present. | find that a reasonable person in the community would
expect appointments to take place as scheduled, however with the purpose of this appointment was negated by the
CO's son’s withdrawal from the College and hospitalization on Saturday September 7, 2024. Furthermore, The RO
advised the CO and his spouse on September 5, 2024, that, as COAST is responsible for responding to crisis in the
community, they would call on September 9, 2024, to follow-up and confirm their attendance. The RO canceled this
appointment and provided advice to the CO and his spouse in relation to their son reporting the bullying to the College
or through the non-emergency police number. The COAST members present work as a team and using the speaker
phone function of the phone assists the other members with gathering information and participating in the conversation.

Therefore, | do not believe a reasonable member of the community would find the actions of The RO to undermine
public trust. This count is unsubstantiated.

Count 2 - Did the Conduct amount to failure to Perform Duties. On September 9, 2024, The RO failed to investigate an
allegation of bullying and therefore failed to perform her duties appropriately without lawful excuse.

The COAST Constable is a member of the Community Crisis Response Unit and works in tandem with a Mental Health
and/or Health Care clinician to provide proactive support to individuals living in the community with serious mental
illness and crisis response and intervention to individuals in crisis. Investigations of alleged criminal behaviour is not a
primary function of COAST officers.

The RO advised the CO that his son should speak with the College's Special Constables to report the alleged bullying.
The RO also advised the CO and his spouse that they could contact the non-emergency phone line to report the
alleged bullying.

| find that The RO was neither reckless nor deliberate in not investigating the alleged bullying. Although The RO’s
primary role as a COAST officer is not one of investigating criminal matters, under the CSPA she is still duty bound to
assist the CO's in the prevention of crimes. The RO took the appropriate steps by providing advice to the CO to contact
the College's Special Constables to have the matter properly investigated. This allegation is unsubstantiated.
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